## - BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

In the Matter of the Application of	)	
Rocky Mountain Power for Authority to	)	
Increase its Retail Electric Utility	)	DOCKET NO. 09-035-23
Service Rates in Utah and for Approval	)	DOCKET NO. 09-035-03
of its Proposed Electric Service	)	
Schedules and Electric Service	)	ERRATUM NOTICE
Regulations	)	
	)	
	)	
	)	

ISSUED: October 27, 2009

## By The Commission:

The Commission issues this erratum notice to include parties that were inadvertently omitted on the Notice issued on Oct. 26, 2009. The omitted parties are now identified in bold below.

On October 26, 2009, Rocky Mountain Power filed a Stipulation Regarding Change in Income Tax Treatment of Repair Deductions and Basis Normalization in the Revenue Requirement portion of Docket No. 09-035-23 and in resolution of Docket No. 09035-03 related to a deferred income tax review. The Stipulation was entered into by Rocky Mountain Power, the Division of Public Utilities, the Office of Consumer Services, UAE Intervention Group, the Utah Industrial Energy Consumers, and Wal-Mart, Inc. Nucor Steel and Kroger Co. do not oppose the Stipulation, but did not join in the Stipulation.

DOCKET NO. 09-035-23 & 09-035-03

2

Based upon this filing, notice is hereby given:

1. The Commission will conduct a hearing on the Stipulation on **Tuesday**,

November 3, 2009, at 1:30 p.m., Fourth Floor Room 403, Heber M. Wells

State Office building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah, to consider approval of

the Stipulation Regarding Change in Income Tax Treatment of Repair Deductions and

Basis Normalization filed by Rocky Mountain on October 26, 2009.

2. Any party that wishes to oppose the Stipulation shall notify the Commission,

Rocky Mountain Power, and the other stipulating parties at least 3 days prior to

the hearing so the stipulating parties can arrange for technical witnesses to be

present at the hearing.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing

special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during

any proceeding should notify Julie Orchard, Commission Secretary, at 160 East 300

South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-6716, at least three working days prior

to the hearing.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 27<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2009.

/s/ Julie Orchard

**Commission Secretary** 

GW # 64120 & 64121